As regards the discount rate, when the interest rate implicit in the lease cannot be readily determined, the

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

Crédit Agricole Italia Banking Group Half-yearly Consolidated Report as at 30 June 2019

36

Group has decided to use, as its incremental borrowing rate, a single interest rate curve calculated based
on a risk-free rate (i.e. market interest rate) and the liquidity spread (“liquidity grid”) representing the cost of
funding of the Crédit Agricole Italia Banking Group. It is an unsecured and bullet interest rate curve, which is
applied considering the different lease terms in compliance with the standard.

1.2.5 Impacts of the first-time adoption of IFRS 16

The transition to IFRS16 has generated no impacts on consolidated equity, because, subsequent to the ap-
plication of the modified retrospective approach (option b), the value of the recognized assets and liabilities is
equal, net of the leases previously classified as finance leases in accordance with IAS 17.

The table below reports the financial statement items that were impacted by the change to opening balances:

(Data in thousands of Euro) 31 Dec. 2018 IFRS 16 FTA effect 1 Jan. 2019 IFRS 16

Assets

90. Property, Plant and Equipment 847,790 201,939 1,049,729

130. Other assets 463,333 -240 463,093

TOTAL IMPACT 201,699

Liabilities and Equity

10. Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost 54,188,823 205,213 54,394,036

80. Other liabilities (*) 1,392,866 -3,514 1,389,352

TOTAL IMPACT 201,699

(*) In accordance with paragraph C.10b of IFRS16, the Group has adjusted the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application by the amount of any pro-
vision for onerous leases recognised in accordance with IAS 37 under “other liabilities” in the statement of financial position immediately before the date of
initial application.

The weighted average of the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate applied to lease liabilities recognized in the
statement of financial position at the date of first-time adoption is 2.06%.

1.2.6 Reconciliation between commitments for IAS 17 operating leases as at 31 December 2018 and